

No. 06-1613

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KHALED EL-MASRI,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SENATOR DICK MARTY,
CHAIRMAN OF THE LEGAL AFFAIRS & HUMAN RIGHTS
COMMITTEE AND RAPPOREUR OF THE PARLIMENTARY
ASSEMBLY OF THE COUNCIL OF EUROPE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PIETER VAN TOL
Counsel of Record
GONZALO S. ZEBALLOS
SYLVANA SINHA
MATTHEW J. GALVIN
LOVELLS LLP
590 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-0600
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE CIRCUMSTANCES SUR- ROUNDING MR. EL-MASRI'S CASE HAVE BEEN REVEALED NOT ONLY BY THE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY, BUT ALSO AS A RESULT OF OTHER MULTI-NATIONAL INVESTIGATIVE EFFORTS, PLACING THE RELEVANT FACTS SQUARELY IN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN.....	11
II. OTHER DEMOCRATIC TRADITIONS, PROVIDE A RIGHT TO A FORUM FOR VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW WITHOUT COMPROMISING NATIONAL SECURITY	14
III. THE DENIAL OF REVIEW TO MR. EL-MASRI WILL UNDERMINE U.S. INTERNATIONAL STANDING AND THE RULE OF LAW	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Case Concerning U.S. Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran, (United States v. Iran)</i> 1980 I.C.J. 3 (May 24, 1980)	16
<i>Chahal v. United Kingdom</i> , 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 413 (1997)	15
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 530 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	5
<i>Fox, Campbell and Hartley v. United Kingdom</i> , 13 Eur. H.R. Rep. 157 (1991)	15
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	15
<i>Murray v. United Kingdom</i> , 19 Eur. H.R. Rep. 193 (1995)	15
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 278 U.S. 265 (1986).....	2
<i>Secretary of State For Defence v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 484 F.3d 700 (4th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>The Queen on the Application of Abbasi & Anor v. Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , 2002 WL 31452052 [2002] EWCA Civ. 1598 (A.C.).....	16
<i>Tinnelly & Sons Ltd and Others and McElduff & Others v. the United Kingdom</i> , 27 Eur. H.R. Rep. 249 (1999)	15

**Reports by Foreign Government Agencies
and International Organizations:**

Amnesty International, <i>Below the Radar: Secret Flights to Torture and 'Disappearance,'</i> April 5, 2006, http://web.amnesty.org/library/Index/ENGAMR510512006	13
Council of Europe, Supplementary Report by the Secretary General on the Use of the Powers under Article 52 of the European Convention of Human Rights: Information Documents (June 14, 2006), http://www.coe.int/T/E/Com/Files/Events/2006-cia/	12
Counterterrorism Policy: Hearing Before the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States," Statement by George Tenet, former Director of Central Intelligence, March 24, 2004, available at http://www.9-11commission.gov/archive/hearing8/9-11Commission_Hearing_2004-03-24.htm	9

Terry Davis, Proposal of the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, Follow-up to the Secretary General's Reports Under Article 52 ECHR on the Question of Secret Detentions and Transport of Detainees Suspected of Terrorist Acts, Notably by or at the Instigation of Foreign Agencies (SG/INF (2006) 5 and SG/INF (2006) 13), Doc. No. SG (2006) 01, <i>available at</i> http://www.coe.int/t/dc/press/source/20060907_DocSG_en.doc	11
European Parliament Decision Setting up a Temporary Committee on the Presumed Use of European Countries by the CIA for the Transportation and Illegal Detention of Prisoners, Eur. Parl. Doc. (B6-0051/2006), (Feb. 21, 2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.europarl.europa.eu/sides/getDoc.do?pubRef=-//EP//NONSGML+MOTION+ B6-2006-0051+0+DOC+PDF+V0//EN	12
European Parliament Resolution on the Alleged Use of European Countries by the CIA for the Transportation and Illegal Detention of Prisoners (2006/2200(INI)), Eur. Parl. Doc. P6_TA-PROV(2007)0032, February 14, 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.europarl.europa.eu/comparl/tempcom/tdip/final_ep_resolution_en.pdf ..	12

	PAGE
Human Rights Watch, <i>Ghost Prisoner: Two Years in Secret CIA Detention</i> , February 2007, http://hrw.org/reports/2007/us0207/index.htm	13
Introductory Memorandum of Rapporteur Grebennikov, entitled “ <i>Respect for Human Rights in the Fight Against Terrorism</i> ,” document AS/Jur (2006), available at http://www.coe.int/t/e/legal_affairs/legal_co-operation/fight_against_terrorism/3_codexter/working_documents/2007/CODEX-TER%20(2007)%2014%20E%20PACE.pdf .	14
NBC Investigative Unit, CIA Accused of Detaining Innocent Man—If the Agency Knew He Was the Wrong Man, Why Was He Held? (April 14, 2005).....	8
Opinion of the Council of Europe’s European Commission for Democracy through law (Venice Commission), Opinion of the International Legal Obligations of Council of Europe Member States in Respect of Secret Detention Facilities and Inter-State Transfer of Prisoners, Doc. No. CDL-AD (2006) 009, Opinion No. 363/2005 (March 17, 2006) available at http://www.venice.coe.int/docs/2006/CDL-AD(2006)009-e.asp	11

Preliminary Findings on Visit to United States by Special Rapporteur on Human Rights and Counter-Terrorism, May 29, 2007, http://www.unog.ch/80256EDD006B9C2E/ (httpNewsByYear_en)/50C0462CBA023716 C12572EA00489271?OpenDocument	12-13
Report of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (“2006 PACE Report”) Alleged Secret Detentions and Unlawful Inter-State Transfers of Detainees Involving Council of Europe Member States, dated June 12, 2006	1, <i>passim</i>
Report of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (“2007 PACE Report”) Secret Detentions and Illegal Transfers of Detainees Involving Council of Europe Member States: Second Report, dated June 7, 2007	1, <i>passim</i>
Report of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, The United States of America and International Law, dated 8 February 2007, <i>available at</i> http://assembly.coe.int/main.asp?Link= documents/workingdocs/doc07/ edoc11181.htm	14
Report on the Alleged Use of European Countries by the CIA for the Transportation and Illegal Detention of Prisoners (2006/ 2200(INI)) Eur. Parl. Doc. AG-0020/ 2007 ¶ 42 (Jan. 30, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.europarl.europa.eu/comparl/ tempcom/tdip/final_report_en.pdf	12

	PAGE
Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar – Analysis and Recommendations, published in July 2006, and available at http://www.ararcommission.ca	19
Report of the Events Relating to Maher Arar – Analysis and Recommendations ADDENDUM, published in August 2007, and available at http://www.ararcommission.ca	19
United Nations Human Rights Committee and Committee Against Torture Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee against Torture, May 18, 2006, available at Human Rights Committee and Committee Against Torture http://www.ohchr.org/ english/bodies/cat/docs/AdvanceVersions/ CAT.C.USA.CO.2.pdf	13
The United States of America and International Law, dated 8 February 2007, <i>available at</i> http://assembly.coe.int/main.asp?Link= documents/workingdocs/doc07/ edoc11181.htm	14
Written Statement for the Record of the Director of Central Intelligence Before the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, Oct. 17, 2002.....	9
News Articles:	
<i>German Government Insists It Learnt of CIA Detention Case Too Late</i> , AGENCE FRANCE PRESSE (June 23, 2006)	6

	PAGE
<i>German Ministers Deny Helping U.S. Kidnap Terror Suspect</i> , DEUTSCHE WELLE (December 14, 2006) available at http:// www.dw-world.de/dw/article/ 0,2144,2272797,00.html	5
<i>Germany Issues Arrest Warrants for 13 CIA Agents in El-Masri Case</i> , Spiegel Online, January 31, 2007, http://www.spiegel.de/ international/0,1518,463385,00.html	18
John Goetz, Marcel Rosenbach and Holger Stark, <i>CIA Arrest Warrants Strain US-German Ties</i> , Spiegel Online, June 27, 2007, http://www.spiegel.de/ international/germany/0,1518,490514,00. html	18
John Goetz, Marcel Rosenbach, Holger Stark, <i>German CIA arrest warrants strain ties with USA</i> , BBC WORLDWIDE MONITORING (June 27, 2007).....	7
Stephen Grey, Elisabetta Povoledo, <i>Intelligence Officials Arrested in Kidnapping</i> , INT'L HERALD TRIBUNE (July 7, 2006).....	5-6
Nat Hentoff, <i>Sweet Land of Liberty</i> , THE WASHINGTON TIMES, Feb. 19, 2007. . .	10
Michael Hirsh, Mark Hosenball, John Barry, <i>Aboard Air CIA</i> , NEWSWEEK NATIONAL NEWS (February 28, 2005)	7

	PAGE
Michael Isikoff and Mark Hosenball, <i>Hunting the Hunters</i> , NEWSWEEK, March 29, 2007, http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/17859632/site/newsweek	18
Glenn Kessler, <i>Rice to Admit German's Abduction Was an Error</i> , WASHINGTON POST, A18, December 7, 2005	10
Mark Landler, <i>German Court Confronts U.S. on Abduction</i> , N.Y. TIMES (February 1, 2007)	7
Georg Mascolo and Holger Stark, <i>The U.S. Stands Accused of Kidnapping</i> , Spiegel Online, February 14, 2005, http://www.spiegel.de/international/spiegel/0,1518,341636,00.html	17
Stefan Nicola, <i>Analysis: Germans Want to Question Tenet</i> , UPI (September 28, 2006) .	5
Stefan Nicola, <i>New Evidence in the El-Masri Case</i> , UPI (June 26, 2006).....	6
Thomas Oppermann, Chairman of the investigating committee, German Parliament, http://www.bundestag.de/dasparlament/2006/28-29/kulissen/003.html	18
Elisabetta Povoledo, <i>Kidnapping Trial of Operatives from the C.I.A. Delayed in Italy</i> , N.Y. Times (June, 19, 2007).....	19
Dana Priest, <i>Wrongful Imprisonment: Anatomy of a CIA Mistake</i> , WASHINGTON POST (December 4, 2005)	6

	PAGE
Craig Smith, <i>Algerian Tells of Dark Odyssey in U.S. Hands</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 7, 2006) ..	6
Sean Yoong, <i>Malaysia slams criticism of security law allowing detention without trial</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS, Sept. 17, 2003 (available from Westlaw at 9/9/03 APWIRES 09:34:00)	17
 Law Review Articles:	
Robert Keohane, <i>Reciprocity in International Relations</i> , 40 INT'L ORG. 1 (1986)	16
 Press Releases:	
<i>George W. Bush President Discusses Creation of Military Commissions to Try Suspected Terrorists</i> , September 6, 2006 at ¶ 12 available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/09/print/20060906-3.html	9
Press Gaggle by Tony Snow, Feb. 23, 2007, http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/06/20060607-2.html	9
State Department, Press Availability With German Chancellor Angela Merkel, December 6, 2005, available at http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2005/57672.htm	5, 10, 20

State Department Press Release, "Remarks Upon Her Departure for Europe," December 5, 2005, available at http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2005/ 57602.htm	10
